SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
ULTRASONIC CLEANING SOLUTION
Creation date 01st September 2021
Revision date Version 4.0
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier ULTRASONIC CLEANING SOLUTION
Substance / mixture mixture

Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste, as amended.
Decision 2000/532/EC establishing a list of wastes, as amended.
Waste type code
07 06 00 wastes from the MFSU of fats, grease, soaps, detergents, disinfectants and cosmetics
07 06 01 aqueous washing liquids and mother liquors *
Packaging waste type code
15 01 02 plastic packaging
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number or ID number
not subject to transport regulations
14.2. UN proper shipping name
not relevant
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
not relevant
14.4. Packing group
not relevant
14.5. Environmental hazards
not relevant
14.6. Special precautions for user
Reference in the Sections 4 to 8.
14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments
not relevant
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning
the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing the European
Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No. 793/93 and
Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives
91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 16th December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and
mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006, as amended. REGULATION (EC) No 648/2004 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of
31 March 2004 on detergents, as ammended.
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
not available
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Page 8/10
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
ULTRASONIC CLEANING SOLUTION
Creation date 01st September 2021
Revision date Version 4.0
H302 Harmful if swallowed.
H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
A list of additional standard phrases used in the safety data sheet
EUH066 Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.
Other important information about human health protection
The product must not be - unless specifically approved by the manufacturer/importer - used for purposes other than
as per the Section 1. The user is responsible for adherence to all related health protection regulations.
Key to abbreviations and acronyms used in the safety data sheet
ADR European agreement concerning the international carriage of dangerous goods by
road
BCF Bioconcentration Factor
CAS Chemical Abstracts Service
CLP Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of
substance and mixtures
EC₅₀ Concentration of a substance when it is affected 50% of the population
EINECS European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS Emergency plan
ES Identification code for each substance listed in EINECS